





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

BEFORE THE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE, STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-146/2023

Dated, Itanagar the 10th October, 2023

Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Shri Riya Taram, C/o Hotel River view, Barapani, Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh. PIN-791111.

Vs.

Respondent: Shri Kirlem Rallen, The SPIO-cum-EE(PWD), Govt. of A.P., Kanubari Division, Longding District, Arunachal Pradesh. PIN- 792130.

<u>O R D E R</u>

Whereas, an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 has been received from Shri Riya Taram, C/o Hotel River view, Barapani, Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh for non-furnishing of information by the PIO-cum-EE(PWD), Govt. of A.P., Kanubari Division, Longding District, Arunachal Pradesh as sought for by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 on 09/12/2022 regarding all the relevant documents against the Fund Sanciton under Financial year from 2017 to till date as such as SIDF/RE/additional RE/BE/ADA/MLA LAD/MPLAD/SPA/SJETA/CCI/SADA/CMCSRP.

The 4th hearing is held today on 10th October, 2023. Shri Kirlem Rallen, the SPIO-cum-EE(PWD), Govt. of A.P., Kanubari Division and the Appellant Shri Riya Taram are absent. The SPIO has submitted the Treasury Challan No. 11 Dated 29th August, 2023 amounting to Rs. 25, 000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) only in favour of the APIC Registrar in the Head of Account "0070" other Administrative Services being penalty for violation of the provisions of the RTI Act 2005. The SPIO has also submitted a letter No. NIL Dated 05/09/2023 informing the Commission that he has been transferred to Aalo PWD Circle.

The Commission on cursory look at the Form-A Dated 09/12/2022 it is found that the Appellant has sought information of numerous projects/schemes of over last five years. During the previous hearing, it was cautioned that in case, the Appellant remains absent during the hearing, the case will be disposed of without any further notice. It is found that the Appellant remained absent on the date of hearing without any information to the Commission.

Since the SPIO has complied with the directions of the Commission and the Appellant has failed to comply with the directions, the Commission disposes of the case, with the liberty to the Appellant to file fresh request for one specific scheme for a period of one year only.

Therefore, the case is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission <u>Itanagar</u> Dated, Itanagar the May'2023

Copy to:

1. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website and to send the copies via email.

2. Case file.

Memo No.APIC-146/2023/1006

Registrar /Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission